enhance profitability, and drive operational excellence.

Trygve Hagen
CEO

SPORTY GROUP | Q3 2025  | 2

Docusign Envelope ID: 3626DE29-AAC2-49B7-89E4-A51D53815B7B

Financial highlights

Highlights
• The number of clubs increased from 73 in Q3 2024 to 92 at the end of Q3 2025.
• The number of members increased by 30,700 compared to Q3 2024.
• Revenue in the quarter increases by MNOK 45.0 (40%) compared to Q3 2024.
• EBITDA (ex IFRS 16 Leases) increases by MNOK 20.4 (78%) compared to Q3 2024.

3rd quarter July - September 2025
• Three new acquisitions during the quarter added four clubs: Feel24 Vestlandet AS, Next Danmarksplass

and Stavern.
• The membership base increases from 100,100 at the end of Q3 2024 to 130,800 at the end of Q3 2025, of

which 17,200 members are related to new clubs acquired in 2025.
• Revenue increases from MNOK 111.9 in Q3 2024 to MNOK 156.8 in Q3 2025.
• The EBITDA (ex IFRS 16) increases from MNOK 26,2 in Q3 2024 to MNOK 46.7 in Q3 2025.
•  Cash flow from operating activities increases by MNOK 20.7 from MNOK 65.4 in Q3 2024 to MNOK

86,2 in Q3 2025.

Financial highlights  SPORTY Q3 2025

Amounts in 1,000 NOK Q3 2025 Q3 2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2024
Year-end

2024
*LTM Q3

2025

Proforma
*LTM Q3

2025

Revenue 156,875 111,892 448,697 319,732 440,661 569,626 620,987

EBITDA (IFRS) 83,505 55,074 220,120 143,430 170,175 246,865 272,902

Margin (%)  53 %  49 %  49 %  45 %  39 %  43 %  44 %

EBITDA ex IFRS 16 46,697 26,228 115,031 64,148 70,083 120,966 130,715

Margin (%)  30 %  23 %  26 %  20 %  16 %  21 %  21 %

EBIT (operating profit) 41,772 19,476 98,832 47,170 50,941 102,603 111,513

EBIT ex IFRS 16 (operating profit) 35,811 15,282 82,054 35,205 36,614 83,463 90,044

Operating cash flow 86,165 65,445 227,071 152,767 203,409 271,489 278,070

• Last Twelve Months

SPORTY GROUP | Q3 2025  | 3

Docusign Envelope ID: 3626DE29-AAC2-49B7-89E4-A51D53815B7B

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   ..... 5

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION   ..... 6

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY   ..... 8

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS   ..... 9